POWERED SMART ROOM

AZRINA ADILA BINTI RAHMAN
NURUL AZLIN BINTI RADZALI

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering,
Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of

Diploma of Electrical Engineering.

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

SEPTEMBER 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah for his Almighty and Graciousness we were able to complete
this report within the dateline given.

First and foremost, we would like to give this appreciation to our supervisor,
Puan Masmaria Binti Abdul Majid for the guidance and all the inputs that she had
given to us. Plus, her willingness to spend her times to give us some explanations
regarding to our project since the proposal phase. Without her concern, maybe it is
hard for us to express our final report in a form of good manner.

This appreciation also goes to people who help us so much during our
semester break in order to complete our final outcomes of this project. We struggling
to complete our project

Last but not least, we also wanted to thank to our parents and friends who had

gave us a moral supports and encouraging us to complete this project.
Thank You.



ABSTRACT

As our world is on their progressing to rise up the economy, there are so many
inventions that had been created by the engineers and inventors for the electronic
device and also for the electrical appliances which are made our life become more
convenient. This project is about controlling the smart room that providing a complete
automatic electrical appliance. Due to the weather in Malaysia that always changes,
rotational speed of the fan was designed to be more convenient. The rotational speed
controlled by the room temperature using Arduino Uno microcontroller and LM35. To
make the LM35 act as a temperature sensor, a slot card is needed to operate the
electrical appliances. LM35 will detect the room temperature and send the information
to the microcontroller so that the fan will rotates at its certain speed. The rotational

speed increased as the temperature increased.

Vi



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

APPROVAL SHEET

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of Study

1.5 Project Contribution

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Human Tracking F an

2.2 Microcontroller based Smart Fan System
2.3 Smart Room Controller

2.4 Project Comparisons

2.5 Advantages and Disadvantages

METHODOLOGY

vii

PAGE

11
m

1v

Vi-vil

Vi1l

1X

X1



3.1 Materials/Instruments

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.1.1 Arduino Uno

3.1.2 LM35 Temperature Sensor
3.1.3 Push Button

3.1.4 Relay 24V

3.1.5 Auxiliary Relay 24V DC/AC
3.1.6 Brushless DC Fan

3.1.7 H-Bridge Motor

3.1.8 Buzzer

3.1.9 Limit Switch

List of Component and Financial
Block Diagram

Flowcharts of the System
Description Coding

Room Plan

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Door Alarm

Slot Card

CONCLUSIONS
APPENDICES
REFERENCES

viii

14
14-15
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
20
21
22-24
25-26
27-28

29-30
31-34

35-36
37-41
42



