POWERED SMART ROOM

AZRINA ADILA BINTI RAHMAN NURUL AZLIN BINTI RADZALI

A project report submitted to the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Diploma of Electrical Engineering.

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

SEPTEMBER 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah for his Almighty and Graciousness we were able to complete this report within the dateline given.

First and foremost, we would like to give this appreciation to our supervisor, Puan Masmaria Binti Abdul Majid for the guidance and all the inputs that she had given to us. Plus, her willingness to spend her times to give us some explanations regarding to our project since the proposal phase. Without her concern, maybe it is hard for us to express our final report in a form of good manner.

This appreciation also goes to people who help us so much during our semester break in order to complete our final outcomes of this project. We struggling to complete our project

Last but not least, we also wanted to thank to our parents and friends who had gave us a moral supports and encouraging us to complete this project. Thank You.

ABSTRACT

As our world is on their progressing to rise up the economy, there are so many inventions that had been created by the engineers and inventors for the electronic device and also for the electrical appliances which are made our life become more convenient. This project is about controlling the smart room that providing a complete automatic electrical appliance. Due to the weather in Malaysia that always changes, rotational speed of the fan was designed to be more convenient. The rotational speed controlled by the room temperature using Arduino Uno microcontroller and LM35. To make the LM35 act as a temperature sensor, a slot card is needed to operate the electrical appliances. LM35 will detect the room temperature and send the information to the microcontroller so that the fan will rotates at its certain speed. The rotational speed increased as the temperature increased.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	APPROVAL SHEET	11
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	111
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	1V
	ABSTRACT	v
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	V1-V11
	LIST OF FIGURES	V111
	LIST OF TABLES	1X
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
	LIST OF SYMBOLS	X1
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background Study	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Objectives	2
	1.4 Scope of Study	3
	1.5 Project Contribution	3
		3-4
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Human Tracking F an	5
	2.2 Microcontroller based Smart Fan System	5-7
	2.3 Smart Room Controller	8
	2.4 Project Comparisons	9-10
	2.5 Advantages and Disadvantages	11-12
		13

3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials/Instruments

4

3.1.1 Arduino Uno	14
3.1.2 LM35 Temperature Sensor	14 - 15
3.1.3 Push Button	15
3.1.4 Relay 24V	16
3.1.5 Auxiliary Relay 24V DC/AC	16
3.1.6 Brushless DC Fan	17
3.1.7 H-Bridge Motor	17
3.1.8 Buzzer	18
3.1.9 Limit Switch	18
3.2 List of Component and Financial	19
3.3 Block Diagram	20
3.4 Flowcharts of the System	21
3.5 Description Coding	22-24
3.6 Room Plan	25-26
	27-28
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Door Alarm	29-30
4.2 Slot Card	31-34
CONCLUSIONS	35-36
APPENDICES	37-41
REFERENCES	42